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01A Endeavour STS-72 NASA-JSC Spaceship Jan 11 Landed at KSC Jan 20

01A SLA-1/GAS NASA-GSFC Research Jan 11 Remained attached to OV-105
02A Panamsat 3R Panamsat Comsat Jan 12 35779x 35796x 0.0 43.0W
02B Measat 1 Binariang Comsat Jan 12 35783x 35792x 0.0 914E
03A Koreasat 2 KTel Comsat Jan 12 35782x 35792x 0.0 116.0E
01B OAST-Flyer NASA-GSFC Research Jan 14 Recovered by OV-105 Jan 16
04A Kosmos-2327 MO RF Navsat Jan 16 949x  1023x 83.0

05A Gorizont No. 43 MSvyazi Comsat Jan 25 35777x 35801x 09 39.8E
06A Palapa C-1 Satelindo Comsat Feb 1  35777x 35798x 0.0 150.4E
07A N-STAR b NTT Comsat Feb 35715x 35876x 0.1 128.9E
= Intelsat 708 Intelsat Comsat Feb 14  Destroyed on launch

08A NEAR NASA/APL Probe Feb 17 En route (253) Mathilde

09A Gonets-D1 No. 1 NII TP Comsat Feb 19 1399x  1414x 82.6

098 Gonets-D1 No. 2 NII TP Comsat Feb 19 1406x 1415« 82.6

09¢ Gonets-D1 No. 3 NII TP Comsat Feb 19 1410x 1415« 826

09D Kosmos-2328 MO RF Comsat Feb 19 1408x  1417x 82.6

09E Kosmos-2329 MO RF Comsat Feb 19 1411x  1421x 82.6

09F Kosmos-2330 MO RF Comsat Feb 19 1412x 1427« 826

10A Raduga MO RF Comsat Feb 19 259x 36582x 47.2

11A Soyuz TM-23 RKA Spaceship Feb 21  Landed in Kazakhstan Sep 2
12A Columbia STS-75 NASA-JSC Spaceship Feb 22  Landed at KSC Mar 9

13A Polar NASA-GSFC Research Feb 24 5554x  50423x 86.3

128 TSS ASI Research Feb 26  Reentered Mar 19

14A REX 2 USAF Research Mar 9 79x 835« 90.0

15A Intelsat 707 Intelsat Comsat Mar 14 35774x  35797x 0.0 09w
16A Kosmos-2331 MO RF Recon Mar 14 Deorbited Jun 11

17A IRS-P3 ISRO Earth Obs Mar 21 818x  821x 98.8

18A Atlantis STS-76 NASA-JSC Spaceship Mar 22 Landed at Edwards Mar 31
18A ODS NASA-]JSC Spaceship Mar 22  Remained attached to OV-104
18A Spacehab FU2 NASA-]SC Lab Mar 22 Remained attached to OV-104
19A GPS 33 USAF Navsat Mar 28 20106x  20257x 54.6

20A Inmarsat 111 F1 Inmarsat Comsat Apr 3 35765x 35805x 22 O4.1E
21A Astra 1F SES Comsat Apr 8 35778x 35793x 0.1 19.3E
22A M-SAT 1 TMI Comsat Apr 20 35777x  35794x 0.0 106.5W
23A Priroda RKA Spaceship Apr 23 Docked with Mir Apr 26

24A MSX BMDO Research Apr 24 897x  907x 994

25A Kosmos-2332 MO RF Calibrat. Apr 24 294x  1548x 829

26A USA 118 NRO/USAF Sigint Apr 24 300007x 400007x 10?

27TA SAX ASI Astronomy  Apr 30 584x  601x 4.0

28A Progress M-31 RKA Cargo May 5 Deorbited Aug 1, Pacific

29A USA 119 NRO Recon May 12 Unknown orbit

298 USA 120 NRO/USN Recon May 12 1058x  1157x 634

29C USA 121 NRO/USN Recon May 12 1055x  1160x 63.4

29D USA 122 NRO/USN Recon May 12 1060x  1156x 634

29E USA 123/ TIPS NRO/USN Research May 12 1010x  1032x 63.4

29F USA 124/ TIPS NRO/USN Research May 12 1010x  1032x 63.4
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30A
30B
31A
32A
32A
32A
32A
32B
32C
32D

36A
36A

37A
38A
39A
40A
40B
41A
42A
43A
44A
44B
45A
46A
46B
47A
48A
49A
50B
50C
50A
51A
52A
52B
53A
54A
55A
56A
57A

Kosmos

Palapa C2
AMOS

MSTI-3
Endeavour STS-77
Spacehab FU1
TEAMS
GBA-9

Spartan 207
IAE

PAMS STU
Galaxy 9
Gorizont No. 44
Cluster F1
Cluster F2
Cluster F3
Cluster F4
Intelsat 709
Columbia STS-78
Spacelab LMS-1
Kosmos
TOMS-EP
USA 125
Apstar 1A
Arabsat 2A
Turksat 1C
GPS 40

UHF F/O F7
Progress M-32
Italsat F2
Telecom 2D
Molniya-1T
ADEOS
Fuji-Oscar 29
Soyuz TM-24
Zhongxing 7
FAST

Interbol 2
Magion 5
Microsatelite
Kosmos-2333
Kosmos-2334
Mexico-Oscar 30
Inmarsat 11 F2
GE 1

Echostar 11
GPS 30

Atlantis STS-79

MO RF
Satelindo

1AL

BMDO
NASA-]JSC
NASA-]JSC
NASA-GSFC
NASA-GSFC
NASA-GSFC
NASA/JPL
NASA-GSFC
HCI

MSvyazi

ESA

ESA

ESA

ESA

Intelsat
NASA-]JSC
NASA-MSFC
MO RF
NASA-GSEC
NRO

APT

Arabsat
Turkey
USAF

USN

RKA

Telesp.

FrTel

MO RF
NASDA
JARL

RKA

CTBSC
NASA-GSFC
RKA

Czech
Cordoba

MO RF

MO RF
UNAM
Inmarsat
Americom
Echostar
USAF
NASA-JSC

Recon
Comsat
Comsat
Research
Spaceship
Lab
Research
Research
Research
Research
Research
Comsat
Comsat
Research
Research
Research
Research
Comsat
Spaceship
Lab
Recon
Earth Obs
Comsat?
Comsat
Comsat
Comsat
Navsat
Comsat
Cargo
Comsat
Comsat
Comsat
Earth Obs
Comsat
Spaceship
Comsat
Research
Research
Research
Research
Sigint
Navsat
Research
Comsat
Comsat
Comsat
Navsat

Spaceship

Jun

Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul

Aug

Aug

Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep

o Oy w1 Ul oW

11

16

Destroyed on launch
35780x 35790x 0.0 113.0E
35770x 35802x 0.0 41w
420x  432x 97.1
Landed KSC May 29
Remained attached to OV-105
Remained attached to OV-105
Remained attached to OV-105
Retrieved May 21
Reentered May 22
Reentered Oct 26
35783x 35789«
35718x 35851x 1.1

Destroyed on launch

0.0 123.0w
53.2E

Destroyed on launch
Destroyed on launch
Destroyed on launch
35779x  3579%x 0.0 50.0W
Landed KSC Jul 7
Landed aboard STS-78
Destroyed on launch

490x  510x 974
Unknown orbit
35785x  35791x 0.0
35781x 35792x 0.0
35779x  35794x 0.0
20127x  20237x 55.1
35784x 35791x 4.9 232w
Deorbited Nov 20, Pacific
35771x  35801x 0.0 132E
35771x 35803x 0.2 49w

645x  39701x 62.9

799x  800x 98.6

801x  1323x 98.6
Docked Mir Aug 19
21674x 46499« 26.3

353x  4163x 83.0

791x 19186x 62.8

804x 19176x 62.8

239x  1093x 62.8

845x  855x 71.0

966x  1011x 82.9

966x  1010x 82.9
35766x 35807x 2.5 15.5W
35780x 35793x 0.0 103.0w
35776x  35795x 0.0 119.0W
20042x  20320x 54.7
Landed KSC Sep 26

133.9E
26.0E
420
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STA
STA
58A
59A
60A
61A
61A
62A
63A
63B
64A
65A
66A
65B
67A
65C
68A
69A
T0A
TIA
T2A
73A

ODS
Spacehab-DM
Ekspress No. 12
FSW-2
Molniya-3
SAC-B

HETE

Mars Global Surv.
Arabsat 2B
Measat 2
Mars-96
Columbia STS-80
Progress M-33
ORFEUS

Hot Bird 2
WSF

Mars Pathfinder
Kosmos-2335
Inmarsat 111 F3
Kosmos-2336
USA 129

Bion No.l11

NASA-JSC
NASA-]SC
Informk.
China
MSvyazi
CONAE
NASA-GSFC
NASA/JPL
Arabsat
Binariang
RKA
NASA-]SC
RKA

DLR
Eutelsat
NASA/SVEC
NASA/JPL
MO RF
Inmarsat
MO RF
NRO/CIA
RKA

Spaceship
Lab
Comsat
Earth Obs
Comsat
Astronomy
Astronomy
Mars probe
Comsat
Comsat
Mars probe
Spaceship
Cargo
Astronomy
Comsat
Materials
Mars Probe
Recon
Comsat
Navsat
Recon

Life Sci

16
16
26
20
24
Nov 4
Nov 4
Nov 7
Nov 13
Nov 13
Nov 16
Nov 19
Nov 19
Nov 20
Nov 21
Nov 23
Dec 4
Dec 11
Dec 18
Dec 20
Dec 20
Dec 24

Remained attached to OV -104
Remained attached to OV -104
35778x 35794x 0.1 80.0E
Landed in China Nov 4
648x 39709x 62.9
487x 555x 38.0
487x  555x 38.0
En route Mars
35785x 35788x 0.0 Z1.9E
35781x 35792x 0.0 148.0E
Reentered Nov 17, Bolivia
Landed at KSC Dec 7
Docked with Mir Nov 22
Retrieved Dec 4
35768x  35803x
Retrieved Nov 26
En route Mars
403x  418x 65.0
35698x 35877x 2.6
979x  1012x 82.9
153x  949x 97.9
216x  375x 62.8

00 I13.0E

157.6E
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0IA OV-105 Boeing NA Shuttle
02A Panamsat 3R Hughes HS-601
02B Measat 1 Hughes HS-376
03A Koreasat 2 LMT Series 3000
01B Spartan 206 NASA-GSFC  Spartan
04A Kosmos-2327 Polyot Parus
05A Gorizont No. 43 ~ NPO PM Gorizont
06A Palapa C-1 Hughes HS-601
07A N-STAR b Loral FS-1300
—  Intelsat 708 Loral FS-1300
08A NEAR APL NEAR
09A Gonets-D1 NPO PM Strela-3
09B Gonets-D1 NPO PM Strela-3
09C Gonets-D1 NPO PM Strela-3
09D Kosmos-2328 NPO PM Strela-3

09E
09F
10A
11A
12A
13A
12B
14A
15A
16A
17A
18A
19A
20A
21A
22A
23A
24A
25A
26A

Kosmos-2329 NPO PM Strela-3
Kosmos-2330 NPO PM Strela-3
Raduga NPO PM Raduga
TK-STM No. 72 Energiya TK-STM
0v-102 Boeing NA Shuttle
Polar LMT GGS

TSS Alenia TSS

REX 2 CTA DSI
Intelsat 707 Loral FS-1300
Kosmos-2331 Progress Yantar”
IRS-P3 ISRO IRS
OV-104 Boeing NA Shuttle
GPS 33 Boeing NA GPS
Inmarsat 11T F1 LMT Series 4000
Astra 1F Hughes HS-601
M-SAT 1 Hughes HS-601
77KSI No. 174-01  Krunichev TKS/77KS
MSX APL MSX
Kosmos-2332 Progress Zenit SA
USA TRW? Adv. VORTEX?
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27TA SAX Alenia SAX 53A Inmarsat 11T F2 LMT Series 4000
28A Progress No. 231 Energiya TK-TGM 54A GE1 LMT Series A2100
29A USA 119 LMA?/NRL?  TLD 55A Echostar II LMT Series 7000
29B USA 120 LMA?/NRL?  Adv NOSS 56A GPS 30 Boeing NA GPS

29C USA 121 LMA?/NRL?  Adv NOSS 57A OV-104 Bocing NA Shuttle

29D USA 122 LMA?/NRL?  Adv NOSS 58A Ekspress No. 12 NPO PM Ekspress

29E USA 123/TIPS NRL TIPS 59A FSW-2 China FSW

29F USA 124/TIPS ~ NRL TIPS 60A Molniya-3 NPO PM Molniya

—  Kosmos Progress Yancar'/Kometa 61A SAC-B INVAP SAC

30A Palapa C-2 Hughes HS-601 61A HETE AeroAstro HETE

30B AMOS 1Al AMOS 62A MGS LMA MGS

31A MSTI-3 SpectrumAstro MSTI-3 63A Arabsat 2B Aerospatiale  Spacebus 3000
32A OV-105 Boeing NA Shuttle 63B Measat 2 Hughes HS-376

32B Spartan 207 NASA-GSFC  Spartan 64A Mars-96 Lavochkin Fobos

32C 1AE JPL/LGarde  1AE 65A OV-102 Bocing NA  Shuttle

32D PAMS STU NASA-GSFC ~ STU 66A Progress No. 233 Energiya TK-TGM
33A Galaxy 9 Hughes HS-376 65B ORFEUS MBB ASTRO-SPAS
34A Gorizont NPO PM Gorizont 67A Hot Bird 2 MMS Eurostar 2000
—  Cluster F1 Dornier Cluster 65C WSF SI1 WSF

—  Cluster F2 Dornier Cluster 68A MPF JPL MPF

—  Cluster F3 Dornier Cluster 69A Kosmos-2335 Arsenal US-P

—  Cluster F4 Dornier Cluster 70A Inmarsat 111 F3 LMT Series 4000
35A Intelsat 709 Loral FS-1300 71A Kosmos-2336 Polyot Parus

36A OV-102 Bocing NA Shuttle 72A USA 1287 Lockheed? Improved CRYSTAL?
36A Spacelab Spacelab 73A Bion Progress Zenit

—  Kosmos Progress Yantar”

37A TOMS TRW STEP/Eagle

38A USA 125 Hughes? SDS 11? .

39A Apstar 1A Huzhcs HS-376 II. 7} CHst X} A

40A Arabsat 2A Aerospatiale  Spacebus 3000

40B Turksat 1C Aerospatiale  Spacebus 2000 AeroAstro AeroAstro, Inc.

41A GPS 40 Boeing NA GPS Aerospatiale  Acrospatiale, Cannes, France

42A UHF F7 Hughes HS-601 Arsenal KB Arsenal

43A Progress No. 232 Energia TK-TGM Alenia Alenia Spazio, Italy

44A Ttalsat F2 Alenia Ttalsat Americom GE American Communications

44B Telecom 2D MMS Eurostar 2000 APL Applied Physics Lab, Johns Hopkins Univ.,
45A Molniya-1T NPO PM Molniya Laurel, MD.

46A ADEOS Mitsubishi ADEOS APT Asia Pacific Telecom, Hong Kong
46B JAS 2 JARL Fuji Arabsat Arab Satellite Communications Otganization
47A TK-STM No.73  Energiya TK-STM ASI Agenzia Spaziale Italiano

48A Zhongxing 7 Hughes HS-376 Binariang Binariang Sdn. Bhd., Malaysia

49A FAST NASA-GSFC  SMEX BMDO Ballistic Missile Defense Organization
50B Interbol 2 Lavochkin SO-M2 Boeing-NA  Boeing North American (formerly Rockwell)
50C Magion 5 Czech Magion CIA Central Intelligence Agency, USA
50A Microsatelite Cordoba Musat CONAE Comisi‘on Nacional de Actividadest
51A Kosmos-2333 Y uzhnoe Tselina-2 Espaciales, Buenos Aires,

52A Kosmos-2334 Polyot Parus Cordoba Instituto Universitario Aeronautico de
52B UNAMSat UNAM AMSAT Microsat Cordoba, Argentina
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CTBSC

Czech

Dornier

Echostar
Energiya
FrTel
Hughes

1Al
Informk.
Inmarsat
INVAP
ISRO
JARL
JPL
KTel
Lavochkin
L’Garde
LMA
LMT

Loral
MBB
MMS
MO RF
MSvyazi

NASA

NASA-GSFC

NASA-]JSC
NASDA
NII TP
NPO PM
NRL
NRO
NTT
Panamsat
Polyot
Progress
RKA
Satelindo
SES

SI1
SVEC

China Telecom and Broadcasting
Satellite Corp

Czech Republic

Dornier Satellitensysteme, Daimler-Benz
Aerospace

Echostar Communications Corp.

RKK Energiya, Kaliningrad

France Telecom

Hughes Space and Communications,
El Segundo

Israel Aircraft Industries

AO Informkosmos

International Maritime Satellite Organization
INVAP S.E., Argentina

Indian Space Research Organization
Japanese Amateur Radio League

Jet Propulsion Laboratory

Korea Telecom, S Korea

NPO Lavochkin, Moskva

L'Garde, Inc.

Lockheed Martin Astronautics
Lockheed Martin Telecommunications
(formerly Astro Space)

Space Systems/ Loral
Messerschmitt-Bolkow-Blohm GmBh.

Matra Marconi Space

Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation

Ministry of Communications of the Russian
Federation

National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, USA

NASA Goddard Space Flight Center,
Greenbelt MD.

NASA Johnson Space Center, Houston TX.
National Space Development Agency, Japan
NII Tochnikh Priborov, Moskva.

NPO Prikladnoi Mekhaniki, K rasnoyarsk -26.

Naval Research Lab

National Reconnaissance Office
Nippon Telephone and Telegraph
Panamsat Inc. Greenwich, Connecticut
AKO Polyot, Omsk

TsSKB-Progress, Samara

Russian Space Agency

PT Satelit Palapa Indonesia

Societe Europeene des Satellites, Luxembourg

Space Industries Inc, Houston, Texas

Space Vacuum Epitaxy Center, Houston,

Texas
SpectrumAstro Spectrum Astro, Inc

Telesp. Nuova Telespazio, Italy

Turkey Turkish Posts and Telecom Ministry
USAF United States Air Force

USN United States Navy

Yuzhnoe KB Yuzhnoe, Dnepropetrovsk, Ukraine
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US vehicles WAL A3

NASA Space Shuttle 7 0
Lockheed Martin Titan 4 0
Lockheed Martin Atlas i 0
MDSSC Delta 10 0
OSC Pegasus 5 1+
Russian vehicles :
TsSKB-Progress Soyuz 12 2
Krunichev Proton 8 2%
Polyot Kosmos 4 0

Other vehicles :

Arianespace Ariane 10 0
Arianespace Ariane-5 1 1
NASDA H-11 1 0
China Long March 4 2(1*)
Yuzhnoe Tsiklon 2 0
Yuzhnoe Zenit 1 0
ISRO PSLV 1 0
Total 77 8

< AR A 47

RS IR 2 e AR thest 7
TsSKB-Progress Soyuz (12)

WARIA AR AP ASH A S
Feb 21 Soyuz-U GIK-5LC1
Mar 14 Soyuz-U GIK-1Lc43/4
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May 5
May 14
Jun 20
Jul 31
Aug 14
Aug 17
Aug 29
Oct 24
Nov 19
Dec 24

McDonnell Douglas Delta (10)
Jan 14 Delta 231
Feb 17 Delta 232
Feb 24 Delta 233
Mar 28 Delta 234
Apr 24 Delta 235
May 24 Delta 236
Jul 16 Delta 237
Sep 12 Delta 238
Nov 7 Delta 239
Dec 4 Delta 240

Arianespace Ariane (10)
Jan 12V82
Feb 5V83
Mar 14 V84
Apr 20 V85
May 16 V86
Jun 15 V87
Jul 9V89
Aug 8V90
Sep 1191
Nov 13 V92

Krunichev Proton (8)
Jan 25

Feb 19

Apr 83%0-01/DM3 1L
Apr 23

May 25 DM2 100L

Sp 6

Sep 26

Nov 16

NASA Space Shuttle (7)
Jan 118TS-72
Feb 22 STS-75

Soyuz-U
Soyuz-U
Soyuz-U
Soyuz-U
Molniya-M/ML
Soyuz-U
Molniya-M/2BL
Molniya-M/ML
Soyuz-U
Soyuz-U

Delta 7925
Delta 7925-8
Delta 7925
Delta 7925
Delta 7920-10
Delta 7925
Delta 7925A
Delta 7925A
Delta 7925A
Delta 7925A

Ariane 4L
Ariane 44P
Ariane 44LP
Ariane 42P
Ariane 441
Ariane 44P
Ariane 441
Ariane 44L
Ariane 42P
Ariane 44L

Proton-K/DM2
Proton-K/DM2
Proton-AST/DM3
Proton-K
Proton-K/DM2
Proton-K/DM1
Proton-K/DM2M
Proton-K/D2

Shuttle
Shuttle

GIK-5 LC1
GIK-5 L3l
GIK-1LCl6
GIK-5 LCl
GIK-1 LC43/3
GIK-5 LCL
GIK-1 LC43/3
GIK-1 LC43/4
GIK-5 LCl
GIK-1 LC43/4

CC LCI7B
CCLCITB
V SLC2W
CC LCI7A
V SLC2W
CCLCITB
CCLCITA
CC LCI7A
CCLCITA
CCLCI7B

CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2
CSG ELA2

GIK-5 LC200L
GIK-5 LC200L
GIK-5 LC8IL
GIK-5 LC8IL
GIK-5 LC200L
GIK-5 LC8IL
GIK-5 LC200L
GIK-5 LC200L

KSC LC39B
KSC LC39B

’

Mar 22 STS-76
May 19 STS-77
Jun 20 STS-78
Sep 16 STS-79
Nov 19 STS-80

Lockheed Martin Atlas (7)
Feb 1AC-126

Apr 3 AC-122

Apr 30 AC-78

Jul 25 AC-125

Sp 8ACIZ

Nov 21 AC-124

Dec 17 AC-129

Orbital Sciences Pegasus (5)
Mar 9
May 17
Jul 2
Aug 21
Nov 4

Lockheed Martin Titan (4)
Apr 24 K-16
May 12 K-22
Ju 3K-2
Dec 20K-13

Polyot Kosmos-3M (4)
Jan 16
Apr 24
Sep S
Dec 20

Chinese Chang Zheng (4)
Feb 14
Ju 3
Aug 18
Ot 20

Yuzhnoe Tsiklon (2)
Feb 19
Dec 11

Arianespace Ariane 5 (1)
jun 4V8

Yuzhnoe Zenit-2 (1)

Shuttle
Shuttle
Shuttle
Shuttle
Shuttle

Atlas ITAS
Atlas TTA
Athas [
Atlas 11
Atlas TTA
Atlas TTA
Atlas 11A

Pegasus XL
Pegasus

Pegasus XL
Pegasus XL
Pegasus XL

Titan 401
Titan 403
Titan 404
Tltan 403

Kosmos-3M
Kosmos-3M
Kosmos-3M
Kosmos-3M

CZ-3B
Cz-3
Cz-3
CZ-2D

Tsiklon-3
Tsiklon-2

Ariane 5

KSC LC39B
KSC LC39B
KSC LC39B
KSC LC39A
KSC LC39B

CC LC36B
CC LC36A
CC LC36B
CC LC36A
CC LC36B
CC LC36A
CC LC36A

V'RW30/12
V RW30/12
V RW30/12
V RW30/12
W1

CC LcAL
V SLCAE
CCLcd0
V SLCAE

GIK-1 LC132/1
GIK-1 LC132/1
GIK-1LC132/1
GIK-1 LC132

Xichang LC2
Xichang LCl
Xichang LC1

Jiuquan

GIK-1L£32/1
GIK-5 LCYL

CSG ELA3
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Sep 4 Zenit-2 GIK-5 LCASL EEG

(=]
ISRO Polar Satellite Launch Vehicle (1) w s 33
Mar 21 PSLV-D3 PSLV Stiharik < _
N o 19714 29 N guskE Felst oiet
NASDA H-1 (1) A7t (ol
Aug 17 4F H-I

Tanegashima

2)
19718 39 A Eohslar 2

228t E}i (oI}

1980 ~1981d : 1|5+ COMSAT EAI9A3)A} A9
19813 ~& 7] : AL F271 38t} g

19941 ~1996\ : =4 8813 8}3)%
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